

No. 09-38

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

JULI A. POLLITT, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
DANA KAERSVANG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. FEHBA does not completely preempt respondents’ claims	10
A. The complete preemption doctrine permits re- moval only when a federal statute creates an exclusive federal cause of action	10
B. FEHBA does not create an exclusive cause of action giving rise to complete preemption	13
II. A private carrier that contracts to provide health insurance to federal employees under FEHBA is not “acting under” a federal officer within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	23
A. The text, history, and purposes of Section 1442(a)(1) make clear that removal by private parties is permitted only when they act on behalf of a federal officer under delegated authority or by assisting in the performance of his official du- ties	23
B. Private carriers that contract with the federal government to provide health insurance to fed- eral employees under FEHBA are not “acting under” a federal officer	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	10, 11, 12
---	------------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	26
<i>Arnold v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	20
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) . . .	11
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Ass’n v. FDIC</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	10, 12, 15, 22
<i>Christiansen v. National Savs. & Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	30
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	25
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	22
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883)	24
<i>Doe v. Devine</i> , 703 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> : 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), aff’d, 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	21
547 U.S. 677 (2006)	4, 6, 18, 21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Goepel v. National Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1063 (1995)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hayes v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 819 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1060 (1988)	30
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007)	29, 31
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Administra- tors of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	25
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	23, 32
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , No. 08-911 (Jan. 20, 2010)	17
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	10
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	25
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	26
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Miller v. FCC</i> , 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1155 (1996)	17
<i>Muratore v. United States OPM</i> , 222 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Nitschke v. Blue Cross</i> , 751 P.2d 175 (Mont. 1988)	14
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1988) ...	10, 11, 15, 22
<i>Rocky Mountain Hosp. & Med. Serv. v. Phillips</i> , cert. granted, 513 U.S. 1071 (1995), cert. dismissed, 514 U.S. 1048 (1995)	19
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	26
<i>Texas v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 290 F.2d 229 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 832 (1961)	27
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 67 (W.D. Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Venezia v. Robinson</i> , 16 F.3d 209 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 815 (1994)	27
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	23, 24, 26
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1034 (1999)	28
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	31

Statutes, regulations and rule:

Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, 3 Stat. 195:	
§ 6, 3 Stat. 197	24
§ 8, 3 Stat. 198	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, § 3, 4 Stat. 633	24
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, § 67, 14 Stat. 171-172	24
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1442, 62 Stat. 938	25
Act of Jan. 31, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-246, § 3, 88 Stat. 4 ...	3

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 702	13
5 U.S.C. 703	13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B))	11
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-382, 73 Stat. 708 (5 U.S.C. 8901 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
5 U.S.C. 8901-8913	2
5 U.S.C. 8902	2
5 U.S.C. 8902(a)	4
5 U.S.C. 8902(j)	3, 18, 31
5 U.S.C. 8902(m)(1)	18, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. 8903	2
5 U.S.C. 8905(a)	2
5 U.S.C. 8912 (§ 15, 73 Stat. 716)	17, 18
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. 185 (§ 301)	11
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 38 <i>et seq.</i> :	
12 U.S.C. 85	11, 12
12 U.S.C. 86	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 1331	7, 10
28 U.S.C. 1441	6
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	7, 10
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)	7, 10
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 890.102	2
Section 890.103(b)	2
Section 890.103(d) (1974)	3
Section 890.104 (1974)	3
Section 890.104 (1976)	3
Section 890.104 (1994)	2
Section 890.104	2
Section 890.105(a) (1976)	3
Section 890.105(a)(1)	4
Section 890.107(a)	2
Section 890.107(c)	4, 14, 15
Section 890.107(d)(1)	4
Section 890.107 (1987)	4
Section 890.110(b)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 46	19
Miscellaneous:	
40 Fed. Reg. 4444 (1975)	3
51 Fed. Reg. 18,565 (1986)	4
60 Fed. Reg. 16,037 (1995)	19
61 Fed. Reg. 15,177-15,180 (1996)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 957, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 459, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 374, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	20, 21

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Health Benefits: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Compensation and Employment Benefits of the Senate Comm. on Post Office & Civil Service, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	<i>2</i>
